# DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP

1500 K. Street, N.W., Suite 1100 Washington, D.C. 20005-1209 (202) 842-8800

### PATENTS ONLY

1. SUBMISSION TYPE: _X_ New  Resubmissions (Non-Recordation) Document ID #  Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #  Corrective Document Reel # Frame	2. CONVEYANCE TYPE:  X
3. CONVEYING PARTIES.: Executed	4. RECEIVING PARTIES: 4174364 Canada Inc.
Robustion Technologies Inc. 2/16/04 a Canadian corporation	A Canadian corporation 8300 Côte de Liesse, Suite 104 St-Laurent, Quebec, Canada H4T 1G7  Additional names of receiving parties attached. Designation of Domestic Representative attached.
5. DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE NAME AND ADDRESS:	6. CORRESPONDENT NAME AND ADDRESS:  Jennifer L. Dean  Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP  1500 K Street, N.W., Suite 1100  Washington, D.C. 20005-1209  (202) 842-8800  Fax: (202) 842-8465
7. NUMBER OF PAGES: 5 (Total number of pages of attached conveyance document including attachments)	8. PATENT COOPERATION TREATY (PCT) Enter PCT Application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.
9. APPLICATION NUMBER(S) OR PATENT NUMBERS(S)	10. NUMBER OF PROPERTIES:
Pat. No. 6,793,697	Enter the total number of properties Involved. # 1
Mark if additional numbers are attached.	
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor/_/_	

33131/189162 DC\521533\1

700140150

/ia Facsimile: 703-306-5995 ∕De∕cembér

REEL: 015478 FRAME: 0275

# DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP

1500 K Street, N.W., Suite 1100 Washington, D.C. 20005-1209 (202) 842-8800

### **PATENTS ONLY**

11. FEE AMOUNT:	12. The undersigned declares to the best of her
\$ 40.00 Fee Amount for Properties Listed	knowledge and belief that the information on this cover sheet is true and correct and any copy submitted is a true copy of the original document.
Method of Payment: Check Enclosed	Jamik Ca-
Charge additional fees to Deposit Account No. 50-0573	
	Jennifer L. Dean
	Date: December 2004

**PATENT REEL: 015478 FRAME: 0276** 

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT (the "Assignment") having an effective date of February 16th, 2004 by and between Robustion Technologies Inc. (the "Assignor") and 4174364 Canada Inc., a Canadian corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the assignee of all right, title and interest in and to United States patent number 6,793,697, as more fully identified in Schedule A annexed hereto (the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the said Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor expressly acknowledges, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and delivers to Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action for infringement thereof an any and all royalties for any licenses thereof (collectively, the "Assets"), the Assets to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use, and for the use of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the full end of the term or terms for which the Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been enjoyed by the Assignor, had this Assignment not been made.

The Assignor represents and warrants that (i) the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Assets, (ii) the Assets are free and clear of all security interests, mortgages, encumbrances, liens or charges of any kind or character, including any licenses, (iii) the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to assign and convey the Assets in the manner herein set forth.

The Assignor also hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignor shall, at the request of Assignee or its counsel, execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further acts, deeds, assignments, transfers, powers of attorney and assurances as may be required to carry out the intent of this Assignment, and to transfer and vest title to and in the Assets and to procure, maintain, enforce and protect the right, title and interest in and enjoyment of all of the Assets assigned, transferred and conveyed to Assignee pursuant to this Assignment; provided, however, this Assignment shall be effective regardless of whether any such additional documents are executed.

This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Assignor and Assignee and their respective successors, legal representatives and assigns, and all others acting by, through, with or under the Assignor's direction and all those in privity therewith.

REEL: 015478 FRAME: 027

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment and caused the same to be duly delivered on its behalf on the day and year first set forth above.

Assignor:

ROBUSTION TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Rodney K.Sprules

ACKNOWLEDGED:

Assignee:

4174364 Canada Inc.

a corporation

Name:

Joseph Weinberger

Title:

Chairman of the Board

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 015478 FRAME: 0278** 

3

## SCHEDULE A

(United States)

<u>Title</u>
<u>Application No. Application Date of Date</u>

<u>Date</u>

<u>Date of Issuance</u>

100984 March 20th, 6,793,697 September 21st, 2002 2004

REEL: 015478 FRAME: 0279

**RECORDED: 12/21/2004**